BECOP-H, BECOP-I and BECOP- K series. All of these bonds have been issued at fixed rates, thus mitigating the

risk of movements in interest rates.

The table below shows the possible effects on pre-tax income of changes in the value of the Company’s investment

portfolio as a result of changes in interest rates:

ii) Exchange rate risk

The Parent Company’s investment policy authorizes it to invest in US dollars and Chilean pesos in order to address

cash requirements in these currencies, which would result from the needs of certain affiliates and associates, as

well as new potential businesses in which the Parent Company may wish to participate. Such resources can be

invested in local or international mutual funds and term deposits under third-party management, through a specific

mandate.

Variations in the exchange rate affect the value of peso-denominated instruments when expressing them in US

dollars. A depreciation of the Chilean peso would have a negative effect when expressing peso-denominated

investments in US dollars, whereas an appreciation of the peso would have a positive effect

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Change in Rate Change in Value Total portfolio value

% US$ US$

2.0% (5,825,953) 345,135,043

1.0% (2,912,976) 348,048,019

0.5% (1,456,488) 349,504,507

-0.5% 1,456,488 352,417,483

-1.0% 2,912,976 353,873,971

-2.0% 5,825,953 356,786,948

Aggregate term (years) 0.83

Total portfolio value (US$) 350,960,995

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of March 31, 2020

67

As of March 31, 2020, approximately 61.6% of the aggregate portfolio is denominated in US dollars and 38.4% in

Chilean pesos and UF. The Company’s objective is to achieve a portfolio with approximately 50% to 80% in US

dollars, in accordance with the forecasted use for its investments.

A table showing the possible effects on pre-tax income of changes in the value of the investment portfolio

(measured in US dollars), as a result of fluctuations in the exchange rate, is presented below:

Additionally, the Company consolidates affiliates that perform their accounting in Chilean pesos, which is the case

for Compañía de Petróleos de Chile Copec S.A., Abastible S.A. and Inmobiliaria Las Salinas Limitada, which

record their financial information as described in Note 2.4 (c). The consolidated net income of Empresas Copec

[…]

are converted to US dollars. Likewise, affiliates such as Celulosa Arauco y Constitución S.A. and the affiliates in

the fishing sector are also affected by movements in the exchange rate, as a portion of their operating costs are

denominated in Chilean pesos.

The Parent Company has placed bonds in the local market from the C, E, G, H, I and K series. Although the

nominal currency of these liabilities is mostly UF and differs from the US dollar, which is the Parent Company’s

functional currency, these bonds have been transferred to the fuels sector affiliates, whose functional currency is

the Chilean peso, to eliminate consolidated exposure to this exchange risk. This transfer also eliminates all liquidity

risk at the Parent level.

iii) Credit risk

The financial investments held by the Parent Company consist predominantly of fixed-income instruments. In

accordance with the investment policy, limits per issuer and limits on the categories of instrument have been

established, depending on the risk rating of such issuers. In this regard, risk ratings must be issued by recognized

local or international rating agencies.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

Change in Rate Change in Value Total portfolio value

% US$ US$

10.0% (13,473,356) 337,487,640

5.0% (6,736,678) 344,224,317

-5.0% 6,736,678 357,697,674

-10.0% 13,473,356 364,434,351A
p
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n
 $

38.4%

350,960,995

D
e
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n

Percentage of portfolio in Chilean pesos

Total portfolio value (US$)

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of March 31, 2020

68

The main counterparties as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are detailed as follows:

b) Risks associated with Celulosa Arauco y Constitución S.A. (forestry sector)

The affiliate’s financial assets are exposed to a number of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk

(including exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and price risk).

The global risk management program considers uncertainty in the financial markets and tries to minimize the

potential adverse effects on financial yields.

Financial risk management is administered by the Corporate Finance department. This department identifies,

[…]

Closing balance 410,424 160,789 59,679 2,269 3,241 147,976 17,583 801,961

Property,

plant and

equipment

Other

Property,

Plant and

Equipment

Property,

plant and

equipment

Fixtures and

fittings

Motor

vehicles

Motor

vehicles

Fixtures and

fittings

IT equipment

Other

Property,

Plant and

EquipmentLand Buildings

Plant and

equipment

Land Buildings

Plant and

equipment IT equipment

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of March 31, 2020

103

c) Depreciation on right-of-use leased assets that was charged to the statement of net income as of March 31,

2020 and 2019 was as follows.

(*) Depreciation is the charge to the statement of net income for 2020 and 2019, excluding the portion included in inventories.

d) Lease liabilities are as follows.

The dates that lease liabilities mature are included in Note 3.4.

14.2 Lessor

IFRS 16 keeps the lessor’s accounting requirements described in IAS 17 substantially unchanged. Consequently, the

Group has continued to classify its leases as operating or finance, as appropriate.

Reconciliation of minimum finance lease payments, Lessor

03.31.2020 03.31.2019

ThUS$ ThUS$

Cost of sales 23,290 25,595

Administrative expenses 3,947 5,692

Other miscellaneous operating expenses 6,544 4,958

Total 33,781 36,245

Depreciation on right of use leased assets in the

statement of net income for the period (*)

Lease liabilities 03.31.2020 12.31.2019

ThUS$ ThUS$

Current 116,858 129,228

Non-current 593,297 658,704

Total lease liabilities 710,155 787,932

Gross Interest Value

ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Under one year 960 (48) 912

One to five years 200 0 200

Over five years 0 0 0

Total 1,160 (48) 1,112

Gross Interest Value

ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Under one year 1,180 (49) 1,131

One to five years 837 0 837

Over five years 0 0 0

Total 2,017 (49) 1,968

03.31.2020

Minimum lease receipts, finance leases

12.31.2019

Minimum lease receipts, finance leases

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of March 31, 2020

104

These leasing receivables are shown in the consolidated statement of financial position under Current and non-current

trade and other receivables, depending on their due dates.

The Group has finance leases. Some of these contracts include machinery and equipment, covering periods not

exceeding five years and at market interest rates. They also include early termination options, according to the general